#105 (R-2024-452) 4/09/24

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315459

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 22 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT CONTRACT WITH MANSFIELD OIL COMPANY OF GAINESVILLE, INC. FOR FUEL AND FUEL-RELATED SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) has identified a need for the supply and delivery of fuel and fuel-related services throughout the City to service the needs of its fleet of vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City's Department of General Services – Fleet Operations Division

(FOD) oversees the City's fleet by providing comprehensive fleet management services to City

departments including repair, maintenance, acquisition, replacement, disposition, and fuel for all
motive equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City competitively bid out the contracts for the supply and delivery of fuel and fuel-related services, as recently as 2018 and entered into a contract which is set to expire; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2022, Sourcewell, formerly known as National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA), issued a competitive solicitation for fuel delivery with related services resulting in an award to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. (Mansfield) that is made available for other agencies to be used as a cooperative agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City is now seeking authorization to enter into a cooperative procurement contract with Mansfield (Contract) to procure its own fuel and fuel-related services

throughout the City, for a term extending through February 10, 2025, with up to three (3) additional one (1) year option extensions, and in an amount not to exceed \$88,000,000; and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2024, the City's Purchasing Agent certified in writing that Sourcewell Contract No. 121522-MNF for Fuel Delivery with Related Services met the requirements for the use of cooperative procurement contracts set forth in San Diego Municipal Code section 22.3208; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- Procurement Contract with Mansfield Oil, for the as-needed supply and delivery of fuel and fuel-related services, in the amount not to exceed \$88,000,000 for a term extending through February 10, 2025, with up to three (3) additional one (1) year option extensions under the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document Number RR-315459; and,
- 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not-to-exceed \$88,000,000 over the term of the Contract which includes up to three (3) additional one (1) year option extensions, for the supply and delivery of fuel and fuel-related services, contingent upon

adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Mark M. Imada Deputy City Attorney

MMI:hm

March 25, 2024

Or.Dept: General Services

CC No. N/A

Doc. No. 3600407

meeting of	4.55	bassed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By Kuntell Medina Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	A (W/Y) (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The G	ity of San Dieg	o on	APR <b>0 9</b> 2024	_, by the following vote			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	. σ <u>σ</u>						
-	<b>1</b> 71						
Jennifer Campbell	<b>∤</b> □ [7]						
Stephen Whitburn			<u>i</u> J □				
Henry L. Foster III	<b>Ø</b> <b>Ø</b> <b>Ø</b>						
Marni von Wilpert	<b> </b> ∠}   <b>7</b>						
Kent Lee	<u></u> []		<u>                                     </u>				
Raul A. Campillo	ΓZI						
Vivian Moreno	Ľ r∕h		LJ				
Sean Elo-Rivera							
Date of final passage  (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)  TODD GLORIA							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
(Seal)		City Cle	DIANA J.S. FUENTES  City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
		ву ЖЛ	uptell jula	ina, Deputy			
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
	Resc	olution Numb	er R3	15459			